MARCH 1, 2016 PRESIDENTIAL PRIMARY

Pursuant to the Warrant issued by the Board of Selectmen on February 17, 2016, which was posted
according to law on February 17, 2016 by Constable Brian Richard who made proper return of his doings
thereon, the March 1, 2016 Presidential Primary was held in the Town Annex, 379 Main Street, West
Newbury on Tuesday, March 1, 2016. The polls were open from 7:00 A.M. to 8:00 P.M. Election materials
were turned over to the Warden by the Town Clerk prior to the opening of the polls. The ballot box was
inspected by the Warden and the Constable on duty and a zero report was printed. The following persons
served as election officials and were duly sworn to their duties: Warden Nancy Mitchell,; Clerk, M.
Dorothy Cavanaugh; Assistant to Warden and Clerk Ginger Selman Inspectors, Leisa Mingo, Susan
Dougherty, Marge Peterson and Jackie Johnson; Tellers, Fred Faulkner, Peggy Dunlap, Mary Kemper, and
Pat Christofferson.

There were ballots cast as follows: Democratic 989; Republican 798; Green Rainbow 0; United
Independent 4. The following results were announced:

Republican 798 votes

Presidential Preference

Jim Gilmore 0
Donald J. Trump 362
Ted Cruz 78
George Pataki 0
Ben Carson 18
Mike Huckabee 2
Rand Paul 1
Carly Fiorina 3
Rick Santorum 0
Chris Christie 2
Marco Rubio 149
Jeb Bush 6
John R. Kasich 172
No Preference 2
All others 3
Blanks 0
State Committee Man
Lucas Jon Noble 196
Lawrence Brennan 384
All others 3
Blanks 215
State Committee Woman
Angela Q. Hudak 429
Janet A. Vincze 172
All others 3
Blanks 194
Town Committee
Pamela A. Atwood 361
Thomas M. Atwood 371
Richard A. Baker 376

26



Jonathan L. Ellis 338

Scott Fallavollita 361
Leisa J. Mingo 340
Leonard Mirra 493
Joseph E. Publicover 351
Christine M. Cluney 355
All Others 6
Blanks 24,578

DEMOCRATS 989 votes cast

Presidential Preference

Bernie Sanders 508
Martin O’Malley 1
Hillary Clinton 467
Roque De La Fuente 1
No Preference 6
Blanks 1
All Others 5
State Committee Man
Thomas E. Lawnsby 27
All others 15
Blanks 947
State Committee Woman
Kathleen A. Pasquina 657
All Others 4
Blanks 328
Town Committee
Debra C. Green 424
Susan M. Dougherty 475
Phyllis A. Leonard 428
Margaret S. Mahoney 428
Barry P. Fogel 452
Dianna L. Fogel 443
James C. Dougherty 458
Kevin P. Bowe 414
Sonia F. Bicalho 413
M. Dorothy Cavanaugh 474
Margaret A. McClure 439
Rosamond A. Veator 428
James P. Sperelakis 431
Judith H. Mizner 458
Robert Phillips, Jr. 422
Linda A. Schaeffer 435
Richard J Cushing 505
P. Lang Skibbee 461
R. Michael Fosburg 416
Deborah B. Grinnell 440

27



V. Jones Selman
Barbara J. Haack
Ann E. Dooley
Joseph M. Heyman
Denise A. Tinguely
Anne B. Madden
Ingrid M. Sanborn
Mary A. Harada
Elizabeth P. Schofield
Catherine Garnache
Leigh A. Stoecker
Jeanne Marie Pucci
Kim M. Wegrzyn
Elizabeth P. Schofield
Kathleen A. Pasquina
Blanks

Green Rainbow Party no votes cast

United Independent Party 4 Votes Cast

Presidential Preference
No Preference

All others

Blanks

State Committee Man

All others
Blanks

State Committee Woman

All others
Blanks

28

Attest:

Michael P. McCarron

450
457
447
440
418
482
459
452
430
420
438
428
432
430
501
19,047

w o

[EEN



MAY 2, 2016 ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION RESULTS

WEST NEWBURY, MASSACHUSETTS

Pursuant to Article 1 of the Warrant issued by the Board of Selectmen on April 7, 2016, the
Annual Town Election was held on Monday, May 2, 2016 in the Annex, 379 Main Street. The Constable,
Richard K. Davies, Jr., duly posted the Warrant on April 8, 2016, according to applicable statutes and the
Town Bylaws, and made proper return of his doings. The polls were opened at 7:00 A.M. and closed at
8:00 P.M. Prior to opening of the polls; the Clerk read the Warrant and Return of Service, swore in the
Election Officers and turned over election materials to the Warden. The Warden, Clerk and Constable
inspected the ballot box and a zero report was printed. The Election Officers sworn to the faithful
performance of their duties were: Warden: Sharon Plumber, Clerk: M. Dorothy Cavanaugh and; Tellers:
Nancy Mitchell, Gail Dinaro, Joan Tranfaglia, Virginia Selman, Susan Dougherty, Jackie Johnston,
Dianne Faulkner, and Margaret Dunlap.

There were 811 ballots cast, representing a 24 % voter turnout. The Town Clerk announced the
preliminary results at 8: 05 PM. There were zero (0) provisional ballots cast.

SELECTMAN (For Three Years)

Blank 108
Joseph H. Anderson, Jr. 589
Nathan Hey . 109
Others 5

BOARD OF HEALTH (For Three Years)

Blank 188
Kimberley A. Cole 622
Others 1

42



PLANNING BOARD (For Five Years)

Blank
Raymond A. Cook
Others

HOUSING AUTHORITY (For Five Years)

Blank
Mary A. Harada
Others

TRUSTEES OF THE
PUBLIC LIBRARY (3 For Three Years)

Blank

Anne E. Dooley
Marcia F. Sellos-Moura
Fredric Davis Chanania
Others

ASSESSOR (For Three Years)
Blank

Thomas M. Atwood
Others

SCHOOL COMMITTEE (For Three Years)

Blank

Christopher E. Wile
Dena P. Trotta
Others

WATER COMMISSIONER (For Three Years)

Blank
Richard J. Cushing
Others

PARK AND RECREATION
COMMISSIONER (For Three Years)

Blank
David G. Pope
Others

CONSTABLE (Three Year Term)

Blank

43

171
638

190
617

753
589
568
522

261
544

376
427

140
670

203
607

189



Glenn Coffin
Others

CONSTABLE (Two Year Term)

Blank
Brian Richard
Others

44

618

189
618

Attest:

Michael P. McCarron



Annual Report of the Town Clerk
Elections and Town Meetings
(For Fiscal Year 2017; July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017)

SEPTEMBER 8, 2016 STATE PRIMARY

Pursuant to the Warrant issued by the Board of Selectmen on August 11, 2016, which was posted
according to law on August 11, 2016 by Constable Brian Richard who made proper return of his
doings thereon, the September 8, 2016 State Primary was held in the Town Annex, 379 Main Street,
West Newbury on Thursday, September 8, 2016. The polls were open from 7:00 A.M. to 8:00 P.M.
Election materials were turned over to the Warden by the Town Clerk prior to the opening of the
polls. The ballot box was inspected by the Warden and the Constable on duty and a zero report was
printed. The following persons served as election officials and were duly sworn to their duties:
Warden: Sharon Plummer,; Clerk, M. Dorothy Cavanaugh; Tellers, Dianne Faulkner, Virginia
Selman, Peggy Dunlap, Mary Kemper, Mona Berkenbush, Cheryl Ward, and Anne Dooley

There were ballots cast as follows: Democratic 161; Republican 100; Green Rainbow 0; United
Independent 0. The following results were announced:

REPUBLICAN 100 votes cast

REPRESENTIVE IN CONGRESS

All others 5
Blanks 95
COUNCILLOR

Richard A. Baker 81
All others 0
Blanks 19

SENATOR IN GENERAL COURT

Bruce E. Tarr 85
All others 0
Blanks 15

REPRESENTATIVE IN GENERAL COURT

Leonard Mirra 93
All others 7
Blanks 0

Page 25



SHERIFF

Kenneth H. Berg

Jeffrey J. Gallo

James P. Jajuga, Jr.

Craig G. Lane

Anne M. Manning-Martin
All others

Blanks

DEMOCRATS 161 votes cast

REPRESENTIVE IN CONGRESS

Seth Moulton
All others
Blanks

COUNCILLOR
Fileen R. Duff

All others
Blanks

SENATOR IN GENERAL COURT

All others
Blanks

REPRESENTATIVE IN GENERAL COURT

All others
Blanks

SHERIFF

William Castro
Kevin F. Coppinger
Michael J. Marks
Edward J. O’Reilly
Jerry P. Robito

24
15
48

143

18

123

38

157

160

14
60
62

Page 26



Paul. L.D. Russell, Jr.
All others
Blanks

GREEN RAINBOW PARTY no votes cast

REPRESENTIVE IN CONGRESS

All others
Blanks

COUNCILLOR

All others
Blanks

SENATOR IN GENERAL COURT

All others
Blanks

REPRESENTATIVE IN GENERAL COURT
All others

Blanks

SHERIFF

All others

Blanks

UNITED INDEPENDENT PARTY No Votes Cast

REPRESENTIVE IN CONGRESS

All others
Blanks

COUNCILLOR

All others

Page 27



Blanks

SENATOR IN GENERAL COURT

All others
Blanks

REPRESENTATIVE IN GENERAL COURT

All others

Blanks

SHERIFF

All others
Blanks

Page 28



NOVEMBER 8, 2016 STATE ELECTION

Pursuant to the Warrant issued by the Board of Selectmen on October 18, 2016, which was posted
according to law on October 18, 2016 by Constable Brian Richard who made proper return of his
doings thereon, the November 8, 2016 State Election was held in the Town Annex, 379 Main Street,
West Newbury on Tuesday, November 8, 2016. The polls were open from 7:00 A.M. to 8:00 P.M.
Election materials were turned over to the Warden by the Town Clerk prior to the opening of the
polls. The ballot box was inspected by the Warden and the Constable on duty and a zero report was
printed. The following persons served as election officials and were duly sworn to their duties
Warden Sharon Plumber: Clerk, M. Dorothy Cavanaugh; Assistant Warden, Nancy Mitchell; Tellers;
Gail Dinaro, Jackie Johnston, Dianne Faulkner, Fred Faulkner, Ginger Selman, Cheryl Ward, Marge
Peterson, Mary Kemper, Anne Dooley, Sue Prokop and Susan Dougherty. There were 2988 ballots
cast: The following results were announced:

ELECTORS OF PRESIDENT AND VICE PRESIDENT

Clinton and Kaine 1620
Johnson and Weld 188
Stein and Baraka 26
Trump and Pence 1020
Blanks 56
Write-ins 17
Evan McMullin 9
Mitt Romney 15
Mike Pence 3
Bernie Sanders 20
Charlie Baker 4
John Kasich 10

REPRESENATIVE IN CONGRESS

Seth Moulton 2205
Blanks 763
Write Ins 20
COUNCILLOR
FEileen R. Duff 1180
Richard A. Baker 1566
Blanks 239
Write Ins 3

SENATOR IN GENERAL COURT

Page 38



Bruce E. Tarr
Blanks
Write Ins

REPRESENATIVE IN GENERAL COURT

Leonard Mirra
Blanks
Write Ins

SHERIFF

Kevin F. Coppinger

Anne M. Manning-Martin
Mark E. Archer

Kevin J. Leach

Blanks

Others

QUESTION 1

EXPAND GAMING IN MASSACHUSETTS

YES
NO
BLANKS

QUESTION 2

EXPAND CHARTER SCHOOLS

YES
NO
BLANKS

QUESTION 3

EXPAND ANIMAL WELFARE PROHIBITING CERTAIN FARM PRACTICES

2072
906
10

2078
885
25

985
1176
196
218
406

931
1959
98

1363
1562
63

YES
NO
BLANKS

QUESTION 4

2371
567
50

Page 39



PERMIT USE AND POSSESSION OF MARIJUANA

YES 1530

NO 1425

BLANKS 33
Total votes cast 2988
Attest:

Michael P. McCarron

Page 40



	ADP9CFA.tmp
	Ralph Woodworth Merton E. Chute Thomas M. Atwood

	2016 Directory of Town Officials.pdf
	TOWN OFFICIALS, BOARDS, AND COMMITTEES
	FINANCE DIRECTOR/TAX COLLECTOR/TREASURER
	ASSTISTANT TAX COLLECTOR/TREASURER
	FIELD DRIVER AND FENCE VIEWER
	VETERANS’ GRAVES OFFICERS
	CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS COMMITTEE
	AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT COORDINATOR

	POLICE DEPARTMENT
	SEXUAL HARASSMENT GRIEVANCE OFFICERS
	ENERGY ADVISORY COMMITTEE

	CARR POST BUILDING COMMITTEE

	2016 Directory Elected.pdf
	BOARD OF PUBLIC HEALTH
	BOARD OF ASSESSORS
	TOWN MODERATOR
	PENTUCKET SCHOOL COMMITTEE – WEST NEWBURY REPRESENTATIVES
	BOARD OF WATER COMMISSIONERS
	CONSTABLES
	PLANNING BOARD

	FY 2016 Town Clerk.pdf
	Planning Board Chairman, Raymond Cook moved to vote to amend Section 6.B.8 Open Space Preservation Development of the West Newbury Zoning Bylaw as follows:
	1. Heading of Section 6.B.8:  Delete the words, “of Lots or Dwelling Units” and replace them with “and”.  Delete the sentence “The Basic Maximum Number shall be derived from and delineated on a Yield Plan.”
	2. Section 6.B.8.i):  Delete the words “lots or” in the first sentence and replace them with “single family”.
	ANNUAL TOWN MEETING -- MONDAY, APRIL 25, 2016
	ARTICLE 2.  To hear and act upon the reports of Town officers and committees.
	Pursuant to custom, this Article was left open throughout the meeting.
	ARTICLE 3.    (The Budget) The Finance Committee Booklet contained the Finance Committee’s Fiscal Year 2017 recommended budget and also a recommended budget from the Selectmen which varied from the Finance Committee’s recommended budget on a number of...
	A Hold was placed on:
	Line 14 Police Salary and Wages-School Resource Officer;
	Line 15 Fire Department Capital Outlay
	Line 21 Public Safety Dispatch Salary and Wages
	Line 23 DPW Highway, Sidewalk and Trees
	Michael P. McCarron
	Town Clerk

	Water Dept 2016.pdf
	Additional Revenue:
	BOARD OF WATER COMMISSIONERS


	FY 2016 Inspector.pdf
	TOTAL NUMBER OF PERMITS ISSUED  347
	TOTAL BUILDING PERMIT FEES COLLECTED $145,407.00

	PRSD Report WN FY16.pdf
	Pentucket Regional School District
	Pentucket Regional High School
	Annual Report
	Fiscal Year 2015-16

	DPW Town Report-fy16.pdf
	ANNUAL REPORT OF

	ADP73F2.tmp
	West Newbury Cemetery Information*




