MARCH 1, 2016 PRESIDENTIAL PRIMARY

Pursuant to the Warrant issued by the Board of Selectmen on February 17, 2016, which was posted according to law on February 17, 2016 by Constable Brian Richard who made proper return of his doings thereon, the March 1, 2016 Presidential Primary was held in the Town Annex, 379 Main Street, West Newbury on Tuesday, March 1, 2016. The polls were open from 7:00 A.M. to 8:00 P.M. Election materials were turned over to the Warden by the Town Clerk prior to the opening of the polls. The ballot box was inspected by the Warden and the Constable on duty and a zero report was printed. The following persons served as election officials and were duly sworn to their duties: Warden Nancy Mitchell,; Clerk, M. Dorothy Cavanaugh; Assistant to Warden and Clerk Ginger Selman Inspectors, Leisa Mingo, Susan Dougherty, Marge Peterson and Jackie Johnson; Tellers, Fred Faulkner, Peggy Dunlap, Mary Kemper, and Pat Christofferson.

There were ballots cast as follows: Democratic 989; Republican 798; Green Rainbow 0; United Independent 4. The following results were announced:

Republican 798 votes

Presidential Preference

Jim Gilmore	0
Donald J. Trump	362
Ted Cruz	78
George Pataki	0
Ben Carson	18
Mike Huckabee	2
Rand Paul	1
Carly Fiorina	3
Rick Santorum	0
Chris Christie	2
Marco Rubio	149
Jeb Bush	6
John R. Kasich	172
No Preference	2
All others	3
Blanks	0
State Committee Man	
Lucas Jon Noble	196
Lawrence Brennan	384
All others	3
Blanks	215
State Committee Woman	
Angela Q. Hudak	429
Janet A. Vincze	172
All others	3
Blanks	194
Town Committee	
Pamela A. Atwood	361
Thomas M. Atwood	371
Richard A. Baker	376

Jonathan L. Ellis	338
Scott Fallavollita	361
Leisa J. Mingo	340
Leonard Mirra	493
Joseph E. Publicover	351
Christine M. Cluney	355
All Others	6
Blanks	24,578

DEMOCRATS 989 votes cast

Presidential Preference

Bernie Sanders	508
Martin O'Malley	1
Hillary Clinton	467
Roque De La Fuente	1
No Preference	6
Blanks	1
All Others	5

State Committee Man

Thomas E. Lawnsby	27
All others	15
Blanks	947

State Committee Woman

Kathleen A. Pasquina	657
All Others	4
Blanks	328

Town Committee

Debra C. Green	424
Susan M. Dougherty	475
Phyllis A. Leonard	428
Margaret S. Mahoney	428
Barry P. Fogel	452
Dianna L. Fogel	443
James C. Dougherty	458
Kevin P. Bowe	414
Sonia F. Bicalho	413
M. Dorothy Cavanaugh	474
Margaret A. McClure	439
Rosamond A. Veator	428
James P. Sperelakis	431
Judith H. Mizner	458
Robert Phillips, Jr.	422
Linda A. Schaeffer	435
Richard J Cushing	505
P. Lang Skibbee	461
R. Michael Fosburg	416
Deborah B. Grinnell	440

V. Jones Selman	450
Barbara J. Haack	457
Ann E. Dooley	447
Joseph M. Heyman	440
Denise A. Tinguely	418
Anne B. Madden	482
Ingrid M. Sanborn	459
Mary A. Harada	452
Elizabeth P. Schofield	430
Catherine Garnache	420
Leigh A. Stoecker	438
Jeanne Marie Pucci	428
Kim M. Wegrzyn	432
Elizabeth P. Schofield	430
Kathleen A. Pasquina	501
Blanks	19,047

Green Rainbow Party no votes cast

United Independent Party 4 Votes Cast

Presidential Preference

No Preference	0
All others	3
Blanks	1
State Committee Man	
All others	1
Blanks	3
State Committee Woman	
All others	0
Blanks	4

Attest:

Michael P. McCarron



MAY 2, 2016 ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION RESULTS WEST NEWBURY, MASSACHUSETTS

Pursuant to Article 1 of the Warrant issued by the Board of Selectmen on April 7, 2016, the Annual Town Election was held on Monday, May 2, 2016 in the Annex, 379 Main Street. The Constable, Richard K. Davies, Jr., duly posted the Warrant on April 8, 2016, according to applicable statutes and the Town Bylaws, and made proper return of his doings. The polls were opened at 7:00 A.M. and closed at 8:00 P.M. Prior to opening of the polls; the Clerk read the Warrant and Return of Service, swore in the Election Officers and turned over election materials to the Warden. The Warden, Clerk and Constable inspected the ballot box and a zero report was printed. The Election Officers sworn to the faithful performance of their duties were: Warden: Sharon Plumber, Clerk: M. Dorothy Cavanaugh and; Tellers: Nancy Mitchell, Gail Dinaro, Joan Tranfaglia, Virginia Selman, Susan Dougherty, Jackie Johnston, Dianne Faulkner, and Margaret Dunlap.

There were 811 ballots cast, representing a 24 % voter turnout. The Town Clerk announced the preliminary results at 8: 05 PM. There were zero (0) provisional ballots cast.

SELECTMAN (For Three Years)

Blank	108
Joseph H. Anderson, Jr.	589
Nathan Hey .	109
Others	5
BOARD OF HEALTH (For Three Years)	
Blank	188
Kimberley A. Cole	622
Others	1

PLANNING BOARD (For Five Years)	
Blank Raymond A. Cook Others	171 638 2
HOUSING AUTHORITY (For Five Years)	
Blank Mary A. Harada Others	190 617 4
TRUSTEES OF THE PUBLIC LIBRARY (3 For Three Years)	
Blank Anne E. Dooley Marcia F. Sellos-Moura Fredric Davis Chanania Others	753 589 568 522 1
ASSESSOR (For Three Years)	
Blank Thomas M. Atwood Others	261 544 6
SCHOOL COMMITTEE (For Three Years)	
Blank Christopher E. Wile Dena P. Trotta Others	6 376 427 2
WATER COMMISSIONER (For Three Years)	
Blank Richard J. Cushing Others	140 670 1
PARK AND RECREATION COMMISSIONER (For Three Years)	
Blank David G. Pope Others	203 607 1
CONSTABLE (Three Year Term)	
Blank	189

Glenn Coffin	618
Others	4
CONSTABLE (Two Year Term)	
Blank	189
Brian Richard	618
Others	4

Attest:

Michael P. McCarron

Annual Report of the Town Clerk Elections and Town Meetings (For Fiscal Year 2017; July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017)

SEPTEMBER 8, 2016 STATE PRIMARY

Pursuant to the Warrant issued by the Board of Selectmen on August 11, 2016, which was posted according to law on August 11, 2016 by Constable Brian Richard who made proper return of his doings thereon, the September 8, 2016 State Primary was held in the Town Annex, 379 Main Street, West Newbury on Thursday, September 8, 2016. The polls were open from 7:00 A.M. to 8:00 P.M. Election materials were turned over to the Warden by the Town Clerk prior to the opening of the polls. The ballot box was inspected by the Warden and the Constable on duty and a zero report was printed. The following persons served as election officials and were duly sworn to their duties: Warden: Sharon Plummer,; Clerk, M. Dorothy Cavanaugh; Tellers, Dianne Faulkner, Virginia Selman, Peggy Dunlap, Mary Kemper, Mona Berkenbush, Cheryl Ward, and Anne Dooley

There were ballots cast as follows: Democratic 161; Republican 100; Green Rainbow 0; United Independent 0. The following results were announced:

REPUBLICAN 100 votes cast

REPRESENTIVE IN CONGRESS

All others	5
Blanks	95
COUNCILLOR	
Richard A. Baker	81
All others	0
Blanks	19
SENATOR IN GENERAL COURT	
Bruce E. Tarr	85
All others	0
Blanks	15
REPRESENTATIVE IN GENERAL COURT	
Leonard Mirra	93
All others	7
Blanks	0

SHERIFF

Kenneth H. Berg	3
Jeffrey J. Gallo	4
James P. Jajuga, Jr.	24
Craig G. Lane	15
Anne M. Manning-Martin	48
All others	0
Blanks	6

DEMOCRATS 161 votes cast

REPRESENTIVE IN CONGRESS

Seth Moulton	143
All others	0
Blanks	18

COUNCILLOR

Eileen R. Duff	123
All others	0
Blanks	38

SENATOR IN GENERAL COURT

All others	4
Blanks	157

REPRESENTATIVE IN GENERAL COURT

All others	1
Blanks	160

SHERIFF

William Castro	8
Kevin F. Coppinger	14
Michael J. Marks	60
Edward J. O'Reilly	62
Jerry P. Robito	6

Paul. L.D. Russell, Jr.	10
All others	0
Blanks	1

GREEN RAINBOW PARTY no votes cast

REPRESENTIVE IN CONGRESS

All others Blanks

COUNCILLOR

All others Blanks

SENATOR IN GENERAL COURT

All others Blanks

REPRESENTATIVE IN GENERAL COURT

All others Blanks

SHERIFF

All others Blanks

UNITED INDEPENDENT PARTY No Votes Cast

REPRESENTIVE IN CONGRESS

All others Blanks

COUNCILLOR

All others

Blanks

SENATOR IN GENERAL COURT

All others Blanks

REPRESENTATIVE IN GENERAL COURT

All others Blanks

SHERIFF

All others Blanks



NOVEMBER 8, 2016 STATE ELECTION

Pursuant to the Warrant issued by the Board of Selectmen on October 18, 2016, which was posted according to law on October 18, 2016 by Constable Brian Richard who made proper return of his doings thereon, the November 8, 2016 State Election was held in the Town Annex, 379 Main Street, West Newbury on Tuesday, November 8, 2016. The polls were open from 7:00 A.M. to 8:00 P.M. Election materials were turned over to the Warden by the Town Clerk prior to the opening of the polls. The ballot box was inspected by the Warden and the Constable on duty and a zero report was printed. The following persons served as election officials and were duly sworn to their duties Warden Sharon Plumber: Clerk, M. Dorothy Cavanaugh; Assistant Warden, Nancy Mitchell; Tellers; Gail Dinaro, Jackie Johnston, Dianne Faulkner, Fred Faulkner, Ginger Selman, Cheryl Ward, Marge Peterson, Mary Kemper, Anne Dooley, Sue Prokop and Susan Dougherty. There were 2988 ballots cast: The following results were announced:

ELECTORS OF PRESIDENT AND VICE PRESIDENT

Clinton and Kaine	1620
Johnson and Weld	188
Stein and Baraka	26
Trump and Pence	1020
Blanks	56
Write-ins	17
Evan McMullin	9
Mitt Romney	15
Mike Pence	3
Bernie Sanders	20
Charlie Baker	4
John Kasich	10
REPRESENATIVE IN CONGRESS	
Seth Moulton	2205
Blanks	763
Write Ins	20
COUNCILLOR	
Eileen R. Duff	1180
Richard A. Baker	1566
Blanks	239
Write Ins	3
W1100 1115	5

SENATOR IN GENERAL COURT

Bruce E. Tarr Blanks Write Ins	2072 906 10
REPRESENATIVE IN GENERAL COURT	
Leonard Mirra Blanks Write Ins	2078 885 25
<u>SHERIFF</u>	
Kevin F. Coppinger Anne M. Manning-Martin Mark E. Archer Kevin J. Leach Blanks Others	985 1176 196 218 406 7
QUESTION 1	
EXPAND GAMING IN MASSACHUSETTS	
YES NO BLANKS	931 1959 98
QUESTION 2	
EXPAND CHARTER SCHOOLS	
YES NO BLANKS QUESTION 3	1363 1562 63

EXPAND ANIMAL WELFARE PROHIBITING CERTAIN FARM PRACTICES

YES	2371
NO	567
BLANKS	50

QUESTION 4

PERMIT USE AND POSSESSION OF MARIJUANA

YES	1530
NO	1425
BLANKS	33

Total votes cast

2988

Attest:

Michael P. McCarron